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DOMINION BURAU OF STAtISTICS 
AGRICULTURE DIVISION 

OtTAWA, C1NADA 

Dominion Statistician: Herbert Marshall  

Director, Agriculture Division: C.V. Parker 
- In Charge 	id Stor age Sta ti sties: LI, Lafleu r 	- 

STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS, JUNE 1, 1949 

CREAMERY BUPTR 
At the opening of business on June 1, 1949 the stocks of creamery butter on 

hand in Canada amounted to 23,648,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses had in store 
12,322,000 lb0 while dairy factories held 10,976,000 lb. Butter in transit amounted 
to 350,000 lb. The summary total was higher than last year by 118 mi11on pounds0 
The five year average of June 1 stocks is 18,205,000 lb. The May 1949 "into-storage" 
moveirnt was 10.2 million pounds as compared with a like movement of 6,5 million 
pounds last year. 

CHE ESE 
The total stocks of cheese were 29,225,000 Th. consisting of 28,964,000 lb. 

Canadian 109,000 lb. imported and 152,000 lb. in transit. The summary total is 
hier than last year by 1.8 million pounds and shcwed an "into- stor age" movement 
of 5.5 milliOn pounds, 

CONCTRATD MILK PRODUCTS 
Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manulacturers amounted to 

29,163,000 lb. which was an increase of 19,5 million pounds over last year. The 
apçarent net "into -storage't movement of evaporated whole milk for May 1949 was 
10.1 million pounds. The chief by-product skimmilk powder amounted to 13,235,000 
lb. an increase of 6,4 million pounds over last year and an increase of 3,3 million 
pounds over last month. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 182,000 lb. on June 1, 
1949, 

EGGS 
On June 1, 1949 there were 581,000 cases of cold sto~g~e 2aas reported, 

82,000 cases of fresh eggs and 1,000 cases of shell as in_transit. Frozen eggs  
totalled 6,803,000 lb. being 4.0 million pounds 1rer ten the 1948 figure. The 
net "out-of-storage" rnovent for May 1949 was 373,000 lb, as eomared with an 
opposite movement of 979,000 lb, during May 1948, 

DRESSED POULTRY 
The summary total of poultry stocks on June 1, 1949 was 1cer than last 

year by 7.6 million pounds, An "out-of-storage" movarrnt of 629,000 lb. is shown 
for the month of May 1949. Chickens in stock amounted to 1,516,000 lb. fowl to 
1,346,000 lb, and turkeys to 1,918,000 lb. not including estimates. There were 
no stocks of dressed poultry in transit on June 1, 1949, 

e1ease date: June 10, 1949 
3 P. ii,, E.D.S.T. 



OANJLD A 

IN COLD STORAGES 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 
TOTAL 
GRAND TOTAL  

Prince Edward Island 
In Cold. Storages 
In flairy F5ctories 
IDTAL 

Nova Scotia 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy  Factories 
TOTAL 

New Brunswick 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
TOT AL 

uebec 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
POT AL 

Ontario 
In Cold Sor ages 
In Dairy Factories 
POT AL 

ManItoba 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
TOTAL 

3 1 023 
7,860 

lO883 

8 
4? 
55 

70 
129 
199 

29 
126 
155 

1,176 
2,097 
3,273 

1,209 
2,110 
3,319 

283 
739 

1,c22 

2. 	 CREAMY 

SPOOKS IN COLD STORPS AND DAIRY 

With Conparative Holdings 

.iune 1, 
1948 

JUNE 1, 1949 	May 1, 1949 
PRELIMINARY 	 1 evised 

Rep or ted Estimate1 Reported Estiriated 

- thousand pouis - 

12,090 	232 	5,781 

	

9,407 	1,569 	1  7,166 	47 

	

21,49? 	1,801 	12,947 

	

85 	8 	44 	2 

	

85 	 44 
46,L 

113 22 
122 1 
235 23 

158 3 
35? 72 
515 75 

5,312 fl2 
1,909 840 
7,221 952 

8:l?_j  - 

3,863 50 
2,980 285 
6,843 335 

- 7,178k 

1,355 
816 96 

2,171 
2.267 1 

99 

	

126 	5 
225 

23O 

18? 
253 
440 

2,323 
1,806 
4,129 

2.227 

	

236? 	35 
4,594 

4,629, 

396 
747 

	

1,143 	5 

Provincial Grand Total 
Insufficient reports received but included with dairy factories. 

0 



BIJTMR 
	

3. 

FRLSINCANADPJUW 	1949 

for last year and last month 

une 1, 	 May 1, 1949 

	

1948 
	

PRELIMINARY 
	

Revised 
Reported .Estimated Reported .stimated 

- thousad pounds - 

Saskatchewan 
In Cold Stores 	 25 

	
12 	1 
	

15 
In Dairy Factories 	1,478 

	1,682 	252 	932 
TOPAL 
	

1,503 
	

1,694 	253 	947 
1.947 , 

Alberta 
In Cold Stores 
In Dairy F8otories 
POTAL 

British Columbia 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
20TiL 

,' Provincial Grand Total 

134 
945 

1,079 

89 
189 
298 

545 

	

1,112 	9 
1,657 

1,666 

	

732 	44 

	

344 	6 

	

1,076 	50 
1,126 	- 

123 
652 
775 

411 
239 
650 

CREA4MRY B1111'ER SUWMAJ?I 

IN ST0RAG} 
Canadjan (as above) 	10,883 	 23,298 	 12,994 

IN TRANSIt' (page 14) 	945 	 350 	 490 
WTAL 	 11,828 	 23,648 	 13,484 

5 year average June 1, 1944-48 	 18,205 
INBOND 	 - 	 - 	 - 



4. 	 CANADIAN 

Not Includthg 

STOCKS IN STORAGE IARHOUSES AND DAIRY 

June 1, 	 Ji 	1, 19 	Ma"- 1, 199 
1948 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

Repor ted istin ted Reported Estin ted 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 

IN COLD STOR.AGSS 	 20,777 	20,954 	146 	19,884 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 	 6 0 555 	6,197 	1,667 	3,653 	50 
TOTAL 	 27,151 	1,813 	23,537 
GRAND TOTAL 	 27,332 - 	28,94 - 	 587 - 

Prince Edward Island 
In Cold Storages 1 
In Dairy Factories 10 8 2 8 
TOTAL 11 8 8 

10 L  
Nova Scotia 
In Cold Storages 112 66 9 60 

75 ,1 
New Brunswick 
In Cold Storages 8 90 68 
In Dairy Factories 49 24 20 33 
TOTAL 57 24 110 101 

134 , 

Que bee 
In Cold Storages 7,823 8,330 16 7,520 
In D5try Factories 601 852 292 404 
TOTAL 8,424 9,182 308 7,924 

9,490 , 

Ontar io 
In Cold Storages 10,361 10,137 30 9,914 
In Dairy Factories 4,704 4,635 1,242 2,557 	50 
TOTAL 15,065 14,772 1,272 12,471 

16,044J - 12,521 	1 
Man  
In Cold Storages 877 763 715 
In Dairy Factories 184 119 7 84 
TOTAL 1,061 882 799 

889 
,( Provincial Grand Tota1 

Insufficient reports received but thclu&ed with dairy factories. 



CHEESE 
	

5. 

"Process" or"Cot' 

FAC TO RIiS IN CANADA - JE 11949   

June 1, 	JUN 1, 194 	May 1, 1949 
1948 	Revised 

Reported 2stlnated Reported stinBted 

- thousand pounds - 

Sask atchewan 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
rcirAl. 

Aib erta 
In Cold itorages 
In Dairy Factories 
TOTAL 

British Columbia 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
TOTAL 

1 Provincial Grand Total 

	

77 	80 1 	119 

	

241 	122 	103 	169 

	

318 	202 	lO 	288 
306 , 

	

899 	1,026 	 939 

	

716 	399 	1 	379 

	

10615 	1 	1,425 	 1 1,318 

	

619 	552 	 1 	549 

	

50 	38 	 19 

	

669 	590 	 568 

MEESE SUMMARY 

IN STORAGE: 

Canadian (as above) 	27,332 ly 
Imported 	 24 

IN TRANSIT (pace 14) 	 76 
POTAL 	 27,432 - 

	

28,964 	23,587 

	

109 	 29 

	

152 	 114 

	

29,225 	23,730 

DAIRY I1?ODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 
CLWD 

not available 	5,447 	 1,452 



6. 	 SPOCK2OF DAY B.TL'PER ñLY BPrTER AND FROZiN CREAM 

IN COLD STORA3.ES AND_DAIRY FACT(UJS IN C/IN ADA 

JUNE 1, 1949 

With Comparative Figes for last year and last nionth 

June 1, 	joil. 1, 1949 	May 1, 1949 
1948 	1RELIMINARY 	Revised 

lb. 	 lb. 	 lb. 

CANADA 	 755 	 452 	 1,108 

Maritime Provinces 	 231 	 (x) 	 (x) 

Quebec 	 - 	(x) 	(x) 

Ontario 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Manitoba 	 - 	 - 	 - 

SasJatchewan 	 245 	 (x) 	 (x) 

Alberta 279 (x) (x) 

British Columbia - - - 

WHEY BUTTER - CA1iADA 71,000 157,000 189,000 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

Qbec 260,000 81,000 134,000 

Ontario 47,000 60,000 156,000 

Other Provinces 13,000 41,000 49,000 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 320 • 000 182.000 339.000 

(x) Inetficiit reports received but incltñed in Total. 



STOCKS OF CONCTRATD MILK IN COLD S'IORAGS, WARHOUSES 
	

7. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIE3 IN CANADA ONND AND H1LD BY/OR FOR rNUFiJTURRS - JUNE 1, 1949 

With Conparative Figures for last year and last month 

June 1, 	JUNE 1, 19&9 	May 1, 1949 
PRELIIN1UTC1 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

oNoENrRAriD dHOLi 	MILK 1,727 1,950 2,363 

Condensed dhole Milk (Cas) 1,297 1,550 2,036 
Condensed NIiole Milk (bulk) 430 400 327 
Evaporat.ed Whole Milk 9,671 29463 y 19,062 

whole Milk Ppwder 2,174 3,322 2,714 
Spray Process 1,877 3,169 2,534 
Roller Process 297 153 180 

CONCN £RAThD MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Condensed Skim MIlk 368 280 247 
vaporat.ed Skim Milk 388 377 269 

Skinicilik P0wder 6,817 13,235 9,95 

Human Focxl: 
Spray Process 2,625 3,468 2,571 
Roller Process in Bags 86 257 208 
Roller Pcess in Bbls. 3,815 9,166 6,916 

Animal Feed 291 344 258 
Buttermilk Powder 453 588 1 323 
Casein 1,842 1,045 985 

There were also on hand 9,252,000 lb. of vaporated Whole Milk in the hands of 
Wholesalers, but not 1nclied here. 

L Estimates incinded in these figures are as fol1azs: 
Evaporated Whole Milk 3,5C0,000 lb. &vaporated Skim 1iI1k 40,000 lb. Skitini1k 
P0wder: Spray P.ocess 620,000 lb. Roller Process in Bbls 120,000 lb. 
ButtermIlk 25,000 lb. 



8. 	 EXXS IN COLD STAES AND DAIRY FACTORIES 

With Comparative Figures 

Tune 1, 	JUNE 1, 1949 	May 1, 1949 
COLD STORAGE 	 1948 	PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

- thousand cases - 

CANADA 	 695 # 	si 	497 # 

Maritime lovinces 
quebec 22 10 6 
Ontario 374 331 285 
Manitoba 110 117 94 
Saskatchewan 41 25 44 
Alberta 80 81 65 
British Columbia 68 5 3 

# Special. Products Board HoldinFp  
(included In the above) 	 669 	 552 	 450 

June 1, 	JITE 1, 1949 May 1, 1949 
FRH 	 1948 	PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

- thousand cases - 

CADA 105 82 70 

Maritime Provinces 4 2 2 
uebec 6 4 5 

Ont'io 30 18 21 
Manitoba 19 20 10 
Saskatchewan 15 11 13 
Alberta 27 17 17 
British Columbia 4 3 2 

TOTAL SHELL EGGS 800 663 567 

,1 These figures include estinn tee of 12,000 cases Oold Storage Eggs and 7,000 
cases Fresh Eggs for firme failing to rep't on time. These estimates are not 
included in the data of the individual provinces. 



IN C AIADA ON 3UN 1, 191 	 9, 

for last year and last rath 

June 1, 	JuNE 1, 1919 	May 1, 1949 
FROZEN 	 1948 	PRi'LThiINARY 	Revised 

- thoand pounds - 

10,822 	6,803 ,L 	7,176 

Maritime Provinces 379 198 177 
quebec 1,692 1,208 1,294 
Ontario 4,482 2,320 2,368 
Manitoba 2,329 1,672 2,124 
saskatchewan 469 358 418 
Alberta 1,062 836 695 
Brit i sh Columbia 409 136 100 

# 	Special Products Board holdings 
(in1uded in the above) 

EGG SUML& 

thousand cases - 

3hell Eggs , 	 800 	 663 	 567 

In Transit (page 15) ,4 	 9 	 1 	 2 

Frozen Eggs (at 38,5 lb. per case) 
	

281 	 177 	 186 

TOTAL 
	

1,090 	 841 	 755 

,rhis figure Includes an estimate of 75,00C lb. Frozen -p,gs for firms failing to 
report on time, 
rhis estinte Is not inc1x1ed in the data of the ir1ividua1 provinces. 
30 dozen per case 



DRE3SD .POULPTY- 

STOCKS IN COLD STORAOES, KILLING PLANTS 

With Comparative Figures 

June 1, 	JUNE 1, May 1, June 1, 	JUNE 1, May 1, 
1948 	1949 1949 1948 	1949 1949 

HLI!flAHY Revised FR'LThThARY Revised 

- thousand pounds - 	 - thous&d pounds - 

IOTJL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	12,980 	5,436 L 	5,840 	290 	243 	246 

Maritlnies 483 173 255 3 6 8 
Quebec 3,694 1,759 1,793 130 95 107 
Ontario 3,516 1,502 1,535 86 84 55 
Manitote 2,741 836 1,174 18 8 12 
Saskatchan 437 173 187 1 - 
Alberta 1,035 401 413 13 14 15 
Br. ColumbIa 1,074 432 483 39 36 49 

CRIGHME 	 FOtJL 

CANADA 	4,592 	1,516 	1,935 	3,306 	1,346 	1,252 

Maritirries 136 77 86 133 44 99 
Quebec 1,576 575 707 666 330 272 
Ontario 1,123 401 505 1,393 628 549 
Manitoba 1,147 228 342 543 20 201 
Saskatchewan 97 37 44 121 32 25 
Alberta 345 93 120 248 55 51 
Br. Columbia 168 105 131 202 55 55 

DUCKS 
	

GEESE 

CANADA 58 	121 40 40 17 21 

Marititnes 7 	7 1 2 (x) 3 
Quebec 30 	72 20 9 3 2 
Ontario 9 	36 10 7 1 1 
Manitoba 2 	1 2 16 (x) 1 
Saskatchewan - 	- - - 1 1 
Alberta 6 	1 2 5 6 6 
Br0  Columbia 4 	4 - - 5 1 - 	 _ 7 
I) 	Insufficient reports received but ilkcUñed iiisifie'. 

10. 



fl1E 1, _1949 
	

11. 

AND DAIRY FACT0RI9 IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

June 1, JLVE 1, May 1, June 1, 	JUN. 	1, May 1, 
1948 	1949 1949 1948 	1949 1949 

PRELIMINARY Revised PRELIMINARY Revised 

-thousand pounds - 	 - th.isand pounds - 

UNCLASSI FI_i 

CANADA 	4,414 	1,918 	2,225 	280 	115 	121 

Maritimes 185 31 50 17 6 8 
Q.uebec 1,272 671 668 11 13 17 
Ontario 770 338 400 128 14 15 
Manitoba 963 360 587 52 37 29 
Saskatchewan 162 67 89 56 36 28 

Alberta 411 227 210 7 5 9 
Br. Columbia 651 _ 221 	- 2 

P0ULRYSUMMARY 

June 1, 	JUNE 1, 1949 	May 1, 1949 
1948 	PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 
	

12,980 	5,436 / 
	

5,840 

IN TRANSIT (page 15) 
TOTAL 

25 	- 	225 

- 5,436 	6,065 

L These fires include an estimate Of 160,000 lb. for firms failing to report 
on time. This estimate is not included in the various claasificaticns or in 
the specific Provinces. 



12, 	 STOCKS OF DRISSED POULTRY IN N1 

With Conparative Fiures for it year and 

JUNE 1, 	June 1, 	JUNE 1, 	.Tune 1, 
1949 	1948 	1949 	1948 

PRELIMINARY 	PR L IMINRf 

	

- thousand pounds - 	- thcusand pounds - 

TOTAL 	 BRO ILEES 

Q.uebec 160 139 12 20 

Montreal 1,539 3,383 71 79 

Toronto 904 2,638 40 66 

Ainnipeg 830 2,728 8 17 

Regina & Saskatoon 125 173 - 1 

Jidniofltofl 222 
8 

Calgary 164 475 8 

V8 couver  823 25 25 -  

TOTAL 9 CITIES 4 0 306 # 10,894 164 221 
May 1. 1949 (revis1) - _4658 - 1___ ._______ ..___ ._ 

CHICKS FONL 

quebec 65 39 9 12 

Montreal. 493 1,452 307 617 

Toronto 209 830 411 1,039 

winnipeg 226 1,147 200 535 

Regina & Sakatoon 27 33 29 18 

dmonton 68 165 36 202 

Calgary 24 175 13 36 

V8neouver ,L 73 _141 - 41 - 121 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 1,185 3,982 1,046 2,580 
May 1, 1949 (revised) 1.597 924 

# This total includes an estimate of 15,000 lb. for firms fai1ing to zeport on time. 
This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the specific 

cities. 

/ Inc1uing New Westminster, 



CITIES OF CANADA, J13Ni'± 1  1949 	 13. 

Comparative Totals for last month 

JuB.2 1, June 1, JUNE 1, 	June 1, 
1949 1948 1949 	1948 

?RL IMI NARY PRELIMINARY 

- thasand pounds - - thousand pounds - 

DUCKS Geese 

quebec 6 1 (x) - 

Montreal 64 29 (x) 9 

Toronto 32 6 1 5 

Vinnipeg (x) 2 (x) 16 

Regina & Saskatoon - - (x) - 

Edmonton 1 2 2 2 

Calgary - 4 4 3 

Vane ouver 3 - 4 - 1 

TOPAL 9 CITIiS 106 48 13 36 
May 1, 1949 (rev 1se).._._ __ 

PURKEYE UNCLASSIFIEP 

Q,tebec 66 67 2 - 

Montreal. 593 1,189 10 8 

Toronto 202 585 9 107 

Winnipeg 359 959 37 52 

Regina & Sskatoon 32 66 37 55 

Edmonton 102 159 5 - 

Calgary 117 243 6 6 

Vancouver , 198 522 2 	- - 	9 

I'OTAL 9 CITI1S 1,669 3,790 108 237 
May 1, 1949 	evisedJ i,2 - 	 _96 
(x) Less than three reports received, ine1ed in "Unclassified 
/ molding New Westminster, 



GS AND 

Reported by 

iith Comparative Figwes 

1, 	JUN 1, 1949 	May 1, 1949 

	

I 148 	PRjLIMINARY 

E.rRANsIr 	 BUTTIR  
- thouc and pounds - 

	

945 	 350 	 490 

Maritime Provinces 35 - - 

Ontario 315 70 105 
Manitoba 35 105 - 

Saskatchewan - 
- 35 

Alberta 280 70 70 
ijritish Columbia 280 105 280 - 

t Erincipal Railway Terminals 

Dronto 35 	 - 

linnipeg 35 	 70 	 - 
Vancouver 140 

IN TRANSIT CHEESE 
- 	

- 	 tnousanp pounus - 

OANADA 76 	 152 	 114 

quebeC 	 - 	 114 	 38 
Ontario 	 36 	 38 	 - 
Manitoba 	 38 	 - 	 38 
Jaskatchewan 	- 	 - 	 - 	-- 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Montreal 	 114 	 - 38 
roronto 	 - 	 38 	 - 

Ficiures for !?Tern i n ls t? inr1ued with 'In Transi t", 



POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

	

June 1, 	JUNE 1, 1949 	May 1, 1949 
1948 	PRELIMINARY 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 
cases 	casss 	 eases - 

CANADA 

	

- 9 1 000 	600 	2,400 

Maritime Provinces 	1,200 	- 	- 
Quebec 	 600 	- 	- 
Ontario 	 4,20C 	- 	- 
Manitoba 	 3,000 	600 	2,400 

At Principal Railway Terminals 7L 

Torctito 	 - 3,600 	- 
Winn ipeg 	 3,000 	600 	1,800 

IN TRANSIT 	 POUITRY 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 

	

25 	- 	225 

Ontario 	 - 	- 	200 
Alberta 	 - 	- 	25 
British 3olumbia 	- 	25 	- 	- 

Figures for"Termlnals" included with "In Transit'. 

Average Net W5ights per Carloads 	Butter 	Cheese 	gs 	Poultry 
lb. 	lb. 	cases 	lb. 

Domestic 	35,000 	38,000 	600 	25,000 
Export 	44,800 	38,000 	600 	25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller PO4F. 

15. 



ST00I<S OF BTJFTR, CHEMS jVD EGGS IN Nfl "'UTIES OF CMft2)A 

16, 	 JUNE 1, 1949 

With Comperative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUrI1ER ISE - 	 E 0 G S - 

Crea'nery Cheddar Cold Storage 	II Fresh I_Frozen 
JUN 	1,1 	June 1 flJN 	1, June 1, JUN2 1, 1  June 14JUNE 1 juiz 1, June 1, 
1949 	1 	1948 1949 1948 1949 	1948'g 	1949 1 	1949 1948 

(000 lb.) ( 	000 lb.) - 	 000 cases - - 	 (000 lb.) 

uebac 	523 	282 209 120 (x) 8 1 288 34 

Montreal 	4,949 	880 8,133 7,696 (x) 10 3 912 1,275 

Toronto 	3,765 	1,083 2,601 3,748 (x) 5 6 1,503 3,014 

Winnipeg 	1,694 	523 905 907 114 107 18 1,672 2,329 

Regina 	290 	93 19 29 ( 

141/ 
8 2 95 180 

Saskatoon 	282 	151 81 168 ( 6 3 27 9 

Edmonton 	617 	370 818 740 58 53 11 712 

Calgary 	274 	155 267 514 18 23 5 124 235 

Vancouver i 	825 	- 	 154 460 562 (x) 64 3 110 388 

TOTAL 	13,219 	3,691 13,393 	14,484 217 284 52 5,443 8,291 
May 1, 1949 
(revised) 	6060 12.627 177 38 5776 

N0te: 	Of the preliminary totals for Canada at June 1, 1949 the above cities' stocks 
ware: 

Creamery Bitter 56.7% licese 46,2% Shell lggs 36.1 % Frozen 	ggs 80.4 

(x) 	Insutflcjent rpoxts received included in Total. 
L 	Includin&' New Westminster. 

1/ Large decrea5e due to corrections received from reporting firms0 



I 	 I 	 =19V 

:IJ 

•1 

%UJ - - 



STASC' AflA 

BIBLK)-' 

I. 
1010651964 


